Review of BT network charge controls

84

Negative Inflation

A6.50 As explained in Section 4 of the consultation document, Ofcom is using RPI as the
inflation index in its NCC formulae. Our cost forecasts are based on a long term view
of inflation. In the short term, it is possible that we will experience a period of
deflation. This would be unprecedented in recent times and adds an additional level
of complexity to cost projections. Specifically, for some categories of costs - such as
pay costs, which are unlikely to fall in nominal terms, at least in the short term - the
historically observed link between general inflation and cost movements may no
longer provide the appropriate basis for forecasting costs. We will keep this under
review.

Sensitivity Analysis

A6.51 Below we present the results of our sensitivity analysis on the values of X for a glide
path with no adjustment. The final two rows present the combined changes in
sensitivities that are used for our ranges of X. All values of X have been rounded to
the nearest quarter of a percent.

Table 6.12 Result of sensitivity analysis

Parameter

Comment  Termination Origination PPP ISB

Starting scenario is
Ofcom Base Case

 6.75% 5.75% 3.25% 4.00%

Volume
sensitivities

Volume forecasts
+5%

Higher volumes with
AVEs and CVEs less
that 1 mean that unit
costs fall. But since
revenues increase in
line with volumes, this
means that the ratio
between final costs
and revenues is lower
leading to a lower
value of X.

6.00% 5.00% 2.25% 3.75%

Volume forecast -5% Lower volumes lead to
unit revenues falling
faster than unit costs.
This bring about higher
values of X.

7.25% 6.25% 4.00% 4.50%

Efficiency
sensitivities

Efficiency
assumption = 1%

Lower efficiency gain
means costs do no
decrease as quickly.

7.50% 6.50% 4.50% 4.75%

Efficiency
assumption = 3%

High efficiency means
lower costs over time.

5.75% 4.75% 1.75% 3.25%

WACC sensitivities
WACC = 10.25% A lower WACC means

a lower return on
capital and therefore
lower costs.

6.25% 5.25% 3.00% 3.75%

WACC = 11.75% A higher WACC will
increase costs.

7.00% 6.00% 3.25% 4.50%

Review of BT network charge controls

85

CVEs and AVEs
AVEs and CVEs set
low (see section
A6.41)

Lower AVEs and CVEs
cause costs to
decrease more slowly
when volumes
decrease. This causes
unit costs to be higher
than otherwise and a
higher X.

7.50% 6.50% 4.00% 4.75%

AVEs and CVES set
high (see section
A6.41)

Costs decrease more
quickly than otherwise
when volumes decline
causing lower Xs.

5.75% 4.75% 2.25% 3.50%

Asset Price Change
Real Asset price
change = -4%

A larger decrease in
asset prices will
decrease costs over
time as the mean
capital employed
decreases. However
base costs may be
higher as the holding
loss will be greater.

6.00% 5.00% 3.00% 4.00%
32

No real asset price
change

 7.50% 6.50% 3.25%
33

4.25%

Combined
Paranmeters

Scenario 1 From Base Case
Volume = +5%
Efficiency = 3%
WACC = 10.25%
AVEs & CVEs = High
Asset price Ch = -4%

3.25% 2.50% 0.00% 1.50%

Scenario 2 From Base Case
Volume = -5%
Efficiency = 1%
WACC = 11.75%
AVEs & CVEs = Low
Asset price Ch = 0%

10.50% 9.50% 6.75% 6.50%

32 This value is the same as the base case due to the ISB asset price changes being close to 4% and
the rounding effect.
33 This value is the same as the base case due to the rounding effect.

 Review of BT network charge controls

86

Annex 7

7 Impact Assessment
A7.1 The reasoning presented in this Annex alongside the discussion and analysis in

Section 4 of this document represents an impact assessment, as defined in section
7 of the Communications Act 2003 (the Act).

A7.2 You should send any comments on this impact assessment to us by the closing